population of this study comprises of secondary schools principals, teachers, and MOE Officials 

within the twelve education zones in Kaduna State, the Zones includes Anchau, Birni Gwari, 

Giwa, Gwado-Gwado, Kachia, Kaduna, Kafanchan, Lere, Rigachukun, Sabon Tasha, Zaria,  and 

Zonkwa. The total population for this study is Eleven thousand and Sixty-Four (11,064) which 

comprises of 541 Principals, 10,294 Teachers and 229 MOE Officials. Table 1 shows the details: 

Table 3.1: Population of the study 

S/No Education Zones No of Principals No of 

Teachers 

No. of MOE 

Officials 

1 Anchau 67 858 18 

2 Birnin Gwari 21 178 11

[...]

Stratified sampling 

technique was used to select the sample size. These zones were randomly selected based on the 

proximity to the researcher The total sample size of 215 principals, 5305 teachers and 96 MOE 

officials is selected; which is a total of (5616) five thousand six hundred and sixteen respondent. 

The distribution of the sample size is given in tables 3.2 

Table 3.2: Sample of the Study 

S/No Schools  Principal Teachers MOE Officials 

Population Sample Population Sample Population Sample 

1 KACHIA 56 19 573 172 11 3 

2 KADUNA 38 11 1762 529 32 10

[...]

The sample size is determined by (Nomayu, Ijov & Asen, 2015) who said that 10%-30% of a 

population can be used as a sample to represent the entire population. Stratified Random 

Sampling technique is used to select Kaduna, Kachia, Sabon Tasha and Zaria, A total of (65) 

sixty-five Principals, (1592) one thousand five hundred and ninety-two teachers and (29) twenty-

nine MOE Official were selected, that is a total of (1686) One thousand six hundred and eighty-

six respondent is used for this study. 

3.5 Instrumentation 

A self-designed questionnaire tagged IEFMSAPQ on the assessment of educational 

facilities maintenance on students’ academic performance in public secondary schools in Kaduna 

State was administered to the respondents (Principals, Teachers and Students).